Statewide unemployment among people
with developmental disabilities of working age is approximately 90 percent.

(b)  According to the Employment Development Department, the average annual earnings of employed persons with
developmental disabilities is approximately five thousand five hundred dollars ($5,500).

(c)  Within the community of people with developmental disabilities, people diagnosed with autism are the fastest growing
population, making up approximately 50 percent of the annual new caseload of regional centers in some areas of the state.

(d) Seven years after exiting the K-12 school system, one in three adults with autism still does not have paid work experience or a